महानिदेशालय. दत्तोपंत ठेंगडी राष्ट्रीय श्रमिक शिक्षा एवं विकास बोर्ड (श्रम एवं रोजगार मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) उत्तर अंबाझरी रोड, नागपुर 440033

DIRECTORATE GENERAL

DATTOPANT THENGADI NATIONAL BOARD FOR WORKERS EDUCATION AND DEVELOPMENT (Ministry of Labour and Employment, Government of India) North Ambazari Road, Nagpur - 440 033



30.07.2021

Phone: 0712-2233313, Fax: 0712-2232275 _____

Email: ddhq@cbwe.nic.in web site : www.cbwe.gov.in

No. A-32012/DPC-RD/TO-9-2020/86/ 208

OFFICE ORDER

Consequent upon his transfer on own request, Shri I.B. Shivankar, Education Officer (Selection Grade), Regional Directorate, DTNBWED, Gwalior is promoted to the post of Regional Director in the pay scale of Rs. 15600 – 39100 + 7600 (GP) (as per 6th CPC) i.e. Level of Pay Matrix 12 (as per 7th CPC) and posted to Regional Directorate, DTNBWED, Pune. The date of effect of new assignment will be applicable on the actual date of taking over charge as Regional Director.

Further, the promotion is granted in the higher pay scale of Rs. 15600 - 39100 + 7600 (GP) (as per 6th CPC) provisionally subject to final outcome of decision in WPCT 85 of 2010 filed by DTNBWED (erstwhile CBWE) in the Hon'ble High Court, Kolkata challenging the order dated 27.09.2007 in OA No. 566 / 2007 of Hon'ble CAT, Kolkata Bench, Kolkata.

He should exercise option for pay fixation of pay under FR 22(I)(a)(1) within a period of one month from date of taking over charge.

Accordingly, he is instructed to handover the complete charge of concerned Regional Directorate to the Officer, who will join as Regional Director, Gwalior very soon, then he may proceed to the new place of posting to take over the charge of new assignment.

He is not entitled to get Transfer TA and joining time as per Rules.

This is issued with the approval of the Competent Authority.

To,

Shri I.B. Shivankar, Education Officer (SG), Regional Directorate, Gwalior

No. A-32012/DPC-RD/TO-9-2020/86/ 209-224

Copy to:-

- 1. The Hon'ble Chairman, DTNBWED, New Delhi,
- 2. Dr. Mahendra Kumar, Director, Ministry of Labour and Employment, Govt. of India, New Delhi
- 3. The Under Secretary, ESA Section, MoL&E, Govt. of India, New Delhi
- 4. The Additional Director, DTNBWED, New Delhi.
- 5. The Financial Adviser, DTNBWED, New Delhi.
- 6. The Deputy Director (Trg.), IIWE, Mumbai
- The Deputy Director (Edn.)l/c., DTNBWED, Nagpur,
 The Zonal Director I/c (CZ/ WZ), DTNBWED, Bhopal / Mumbai,
- 9. The Regional Director I/c, DTNBWED, Gwalior,
- 10. The Regional Director I/c, DTNBWED, Pune with a request to intimate the date of joining of the above officer immediately.
- 11. The Chief Vigilance Officer, DTNBWED, Nagpur
- 12. The Accounts Officer, DTNBWED, Nagpur
- 13. P.A. to Director General, DTNBWED, Nagpur
- 14. The Education Officer (IT), DTNBWED, Nagpur with a request to upload in the website.
- 15. Personal File of Shri I.B. Shivankar, EOSG

(Pradeep K. Moon)

Deputy Director (HQ)I/c

30.07.2021

(Pradeep K. Moon) Deputy Director (HQ)I/c